FILED

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCE 23 PH 1:43 REGION 6

In the Matter of: *
Mr. Henry R. Stevenson, Jr., *
and Parkwood Land Co., *
Respondents *

REGIONAL HEARING CLERK EPA REGION VI

Docket No. CWA-06-2011-2709

ORDER

Before me is Respondent's [sic] Supplemental Response to Complainant's Motion for Accelerated Determination As to Penalty (Supplemental Response). In addition to addressing penalty issues, the Supplemental Response raises a new argument on liability herein, i.e., whether Respondents' discharge of fill was authorized by Nationwide Permit 3, Permit Number SWG-2007-84 (RN (D-19279), Complainant's Exhibit 31. Respondents' allegations regarding liability may be interpreted as a Motion for Reconsideration of my Accelerated Decision of April 17, 2013.

Wherefore, it is ORDERED that Complainant shall respond to Paragraphs 7 through 12 of the Supplemental Response no later than August 12, 2012. Respondents may Reply to Complainant's Response no later than August 27, 2012.

July 23, 2012.

Pat Rankin Regional Judicial Officer

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Jeanette Morgan, hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Order was served on the

parties on the date and in the manner set forth below.

CERIFIED MAIL

Charles M. Kibler, Jr. The Kibler Law Firm 765 N. 5th Street Silsbee, Texas 77656

Russell Murdock U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 144 Ross Avenue Dallas, Texas 75202 **INTEROFFICE MAIL**

DATE: 7/23/12

construction Margan

Jeanette Morgan Acting Regional Hearing Clerk